

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 8326/2025
CNR: RJHC021091322025 | URN: CRLMP / 19003U / 2025

Ashutosh Kumar S/o Vinod Kumar

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan and Anr.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Rajneesh Gupta, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. N.S. Dhakar, P.P. Mr. Ashvin Garg, Adv., for complainant. Mr. Suresh Jeph, Addl.S.P.(I.O.), Crime and Vigilance, Jaipur Range.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPMAN

Order

03/08/2026

1. Reply to the petition has been filed on behalf of the complainant/respondent No.2.
2. Copy of this petition has already been given to learned counsel for the petitioner.
3. Learned Public Prosecutor places on record the factual report dated 31.07.2026 received from the Addl.S.P., Crime and Vigilance, Jaipur Range. According to the factual report, offence punishable under Section 318(4) of BNS, 2023 has been found proved against the petitioner.
4. Mr. Suresh Jeph, Addl.S.P. (I.O.), Crime and Vigilance, Jaipur Range, is present in person. Under his instructions, learned Public Prosecutor submits that notice has been given to the petitioner as well as complainant to appear before the Investigating Officer on 05.08.2026 to cooperate with the investigation.

5. In view of above, petitioner is directed to appear before the Investigating Officer on 05.08.2026.
6. List this matter on 01.09.2026.
7. Meanwhile, Investigating Officer is directed to serve at least 15 days' prior notice upon the petitioner, if in his opinion custodial interrogation of the petitioner is required.
8. Personal presence of the Investigating Officer is exempted for future dates of hearing.

(ANIL KUMAR UPMAN),J

28/MADAN